

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of the State of Arizona, Division One**

**BRIEF OF COLORADO, OKLAHOMA,
36 ADDITIONAL STATES,
1 TERRITORY, AND 1 FEDERAL DISTRICT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Colorado Attorney General
JILLIAN J. PRICE
Deputy Attorney General
BROCK J. SWANSON
WILLIAM G. KOZELISKI
Senior Asst. Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, COLORADO
DEPARTMENT OF LAW
1300 Broadway, 10th Fl.
Denver, CO 80203

GENTNER F. DRUMMOND
Oklahoma Attorney General
AMIE N. ELY
First Assistant Attorney General
GARRY M. GASKINS, II
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE E.J. HUNT
Deputy Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 N.E. Twenty-First Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 312-2451
Garry.Gaskins@oag.ok.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE STATES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Hold that a Lab Technician’s Notes Are Not Testimonial.....	7
A. This Case Presents a Question That Was Not Addressed by <i>Melendez-Diaz</i> , <i>Bullcoming</i> , or <i>Williams</i>	7
B. A Lab Technician’s Notes About the Tests She Performed Are Not Testimonial	8
II. Petitioner’s Proposed Prohibition on the Use of Independent, Substitute Expert Testimony Is Against the Weight of Authority and Would Have Devastating Consequences	13
A. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Is Contrary to the Common Wisdom of a Majority of State Courts That Have Faithfully Applied This Court’s Confrontation Precedents and Sanction Independent, Substitute Expert Testimony.....	14
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Have the Disruptive and Unnecessary Consequence of Transforming the Confrontation Clause into a <i>De Facto</i> Statute of Limitations for Certain Crimes .	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016)	17, 23, 27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	1
<i>Brown v. Com.</i> , No. 0178-07-1, 2008 WL 630829 (Va. Ct. App. Mar. 11, 2008)	24
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 18, 19
<i>Calloway v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1160 (Fla. 2017)	17, 20
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	14
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 429 (Ala. Crim. App. 2015)	16, 24
<i>Com. v. Greineder</i> , 984 N.E.2d 804 (Mass. 2013)	16, 21, 28
<i>Com. v. Yohe</i> , 79 A.3d 520 (Pa. 2013)	16, 18, 20
<i>Compare State v. Fulton</i> , 353 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. State</i> , 241 P.3d 214 (Okla. Crim. App. 2010)	17, 25, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	26, 27
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	9
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Off. Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	25
<i>Garrett v. State</i> , 518 S.W.3d 546 (Tex. App. 2017)	16
<i>Glass v. State</i> , 227 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. 2007)	23
<i>Grim v. State</i> , 102 So. 3d 1073 (Miss. 2012)	26
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 102 So. 3d 1063 (Miss. 2012)	16, 21, 24, 26
<i>Marshall v. People</i> , 309 P.3d 943 (Colo. 2013)	15
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	7, 10, 11, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	17
<i>Naquin v. State</i> , 156 So. 3d 984 (Ala. Crim. App. 2012)	17, 24
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	8, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 306 P.3d 1049 (Cal. 2013)	16
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>People v. Krauseneck</i> , 156 N.Y.S.3d 713 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)	23
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	14, 26
<i>Shepard v. State</i> , 2023 OK CR 15, __ P.3d __	23
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 132 A.3d 1207 (N.J. 2016)	19, 23
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 502 P.3d 546 (Kan. 2022)	17
<i>State v. Fulton</i> , 353 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	19
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 274 P.3d 151 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012) .	17, 22, 25, 27
<i>State v. Griep</i> , 863 N.W.2d 567 (Wisc. 2015)	16
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 2019 WL 2150171 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 15, 2019)	23
<i>State v. Huettl</i> , 305 P.3d 956 (N.M. Ct. App. 2013)	16, 28
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 283 P.3d 27 (Ariz. 2012)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 45 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012).....	16, 20, 28
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 315 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014).....	16
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 66 A.3d 1221 (N.H. 2013).....	17, 28
<i>State v. Michaels</i> , 95 A.3d 648 (N.J. 2014).....	15, 18, 24, 27
<i>State v. Ortiz-Zape</i> , 743 S.E.2d 156 (N.C. 2013)	16, 18, 20, 21, 27
<i>State v. Pallipurath</i> , No. A-5491-11T3, 2015 WL 10438847 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2016)	23
<i>State v. Roach</i> , 95 A.3d 683 (N.J. 2014).....	20
<i>State v. Sauerbry</i> , 447 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Sizemore</i> , 692 S.E.2d 194 (N.C. App. 2010)	24
<i>State v. Stanfield</i> , 347 P.3d 175 (Idaho 2015).....	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Stouffer v. State</i> , 147 P.3d 245 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Davies</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Colo. 2017)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 63 F.4th 335 (5th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Vega v. State</i> , 236 P.3d 632 (Nev. 2010)	17, 20
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012)	4, 5, 7, 22
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 63 A.3d 1033 (D.C. 2013)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 4, 6, 9, 11-15, 17
-----------------------------	-----------------------

STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2703.....	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2705.....	28
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 2002(A)(1)(d), (E)(2)	10

JUDICIAL RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.1(b)(4)(B)	10
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 15.7(c)(1)	10
Colo. R. Crim. P. 16(I)(a)(1)(III), (III)(g)	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(F)-(G), (d)(2)(C).....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 705.....	28
Ind. R. Evid. 703	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.C. R. Evid. 703	27
N.J. R. Evid. 703	27
N.M. R. Evid. 11-702.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dylan O. Keenan, <i>Bullcoming and Cold Cases: Reconciling the Confrontation Clause with DNA Evidence</i> , 30 YALE L. & POL'Y REV.(2012).....	25
Hannah Parman, <i>The Thickness of Blood: Article 1, Section 7, Law Enforcement, and Commercial DNA Databases</i> , 95 WASH. L. REV. 2057 (2020)	25
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & POL'Y 791 (2007).....	14
Julie A. Seaman, <i>Triangulating Testimonial Hearsay: The Constitutional Boundaries of Expert Opinion Testimony</i> , 96 GEO. L.J. 827 (2008)	27
Robert J. Goodwin, <i>Fifty Years of Frye in Alabama: The Continuing Debate over Adopting the Test Established in Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 35 CUMB. L. REV. 231 (2005)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

S. Gibson, et al.,
*Court Statistics Project Criminal
Statistics*, available at [https://tinyurl.com/
w73krmrn](https://tinyurl.com/w73krmrn) 1
